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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, 

dob 12/19/77; 

ElUC JAY SCHAlYlES, 

dob 09/07/83; 

JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, 

dob 08/03/80; 

Defendants 

CT No. SCD255522 
DA No. ADY535 

INDICTMENT 

PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY 

Defendant DNA Testing Requirements 

MARTINEZ, ALEXANDER KIEV DNA sample required upon conviction 

SCHAMES, ERIC JAY DNA sample required upon conviction 

WHITE, JENNIFER LOUISE DNA sample required upon conviction 

The Grand Jury of the County of San Diego, State of California, accuses the Defendant(s) of committing, in the County of 
San Diego, State of California, before the finding of this Indictment, the following crime(s): 

CHARGES 

COUNT 1 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between October 1, 2014 and November 1, 2014, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT $20,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 2 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between November 1, 2014 and December 1, 2014, ALEXANDER KlEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $10,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 3 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between December 1, 2014 and December 15, 2014, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC 
JAY SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, 
commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or 
otherwise, as compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits 
pursuant to the California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $14,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 
3215. 

COUNT 4 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between January 1, 2015 and January 30, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $20,100, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 5 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between February 1, 2015 and February 10, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or othe1wise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $20,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 6 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between February 1, 2015 and February 2, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $27,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 7 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between March 1, 2015 and March 30, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring c4ents or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO \V'IT, $18,000 in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 8 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 30, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO \V'IT, $17,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 9 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 30, 2015, ALEXANDER I<.lEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT $10,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 10 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 30, 2015, ALEXANDER IGEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO \V'IT, $20,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 11 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about May 1, 2015, ALEXANDER IGEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE 
\V'HITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount 
and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as compensation or inducement for referring 
clients or patients to perform or obtain services or benefits pursuant to the California \V'orkers' Compensation law, 
TO \V'IT, $7,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 12 - OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING 
CLIENTS/PATIENTS 

On or about and between June 1, 2015 and June 30, 2015, ALEXANDER KlEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE did offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund, commission, 
preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other consideration whether in the form of money or otherwise, as 
compensation or inducement for referring clients or patients to perform or obtain senrices or benefits pursuant to the 
California Workers' Compensation law, TO WIT, $15,000, in violation of LABOR CODE SECTION 3215. 

COUNT 13 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -The Hartford), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 14 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study-The Hartford), in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 15 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -ACE/ESIS), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 16 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Magna Carta), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 17 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -Magna Carta), in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 18 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -SCIF), in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 19 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -Berkshire Hathaway) in violation 
of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 20 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance beneft and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Am Trust) in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 21 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with anotl1er person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS - Liberty Mutual) in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 22 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAJvIBS, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose J;he occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Sedgwick) in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 23 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KJEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Liberty Mutual) in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 24 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -Liberty Mutual) in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 25 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER K.IEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -ICW), in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 26 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER I<JEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -ICW), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 27 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER I<JEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study-SCIF), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 28 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KJEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Broadspire), in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 29 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -Broadspire) in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 30 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV J'vIARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Am Trust) in violation of PENAL 
CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 31 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study -AmTrust) in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 32 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with another person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (ANS -Gallagher-Bassett) in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

COUNT 33 - INSURANCE - CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

On or about and between September 1, 2014 and September 1, 2015, ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ, ERIC JAY 
SCHAMES, and JENNIFER LOUISE WHITE, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence 
of, and knowingly assist and conspire with anotl1er person to conceal and knowingly fail to disclose the occurrence of, 
an event that affected a person's initial and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which the person was entitled (Sleep Study - Gallagher Bassett) in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3). 

THIS INDICTMENT, NUMBERED SCD255522, CONSISTS OF 33 COUNTS. 

"A TRUE BILL" 

Foreman of the Grand Jury 

DATE: 

Bonnie M. Dumanis 
District Attorney, County of San Diego, State of California 

Deputy District Attorney 

DATE: 
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View Case Detail Page 1 of 1 

Superior Court of California, County of San Diego 

Court Index Home Previous Page New Case Number Search Print

View Case Detail 

Case Title:  DEFENDANT ALEXANDER KIEV MARTINEZ
Case Number: SCD255522 Case Location: San Diego 
Case Type: Criminal  

File Location 

Date Filed:   12/09/2015

http://courtindex.sdcourt.ca.gov/CISPublic/casedetailr?casenum=SCD255522&casesite=SD... 3/6/2019 

Defendant   
Last Name  First Name  Birth Year  AKA    DA Number  
MARTINEZ  ALEXANDER KIEV   1977   ADY53501  
SCHAMES   ERIC JAY      1983   ADY53502  
WHITE   JENNIFER LOUISE   1980   ADY53503  

 

Imaged Case   
This case has not been imaged.  

Microfilm   
Microfilm ID   Location   Reel Number   Frame Number   

This case has not been microfilmed.  

http://courtindex.sdcourt.ca.gov/CISPublic/casedetailr?casenum=SCD255522&casesite=SD


 

 

1/22/2019 Business Search - Business Entities - Business Programs | California Secretary of State 

Alex Padilla 
California Secretary of State 

Business Search - Entity Detail 

The California Business Search is updated daily and reflects work processed through Monday, January 21, 2019. Please refer to 
document Processing Times for the received dates of filings currently being processed. The data provided is not a complete or 
certified record of an entity. Not all images are available online. 

C3573396 RESHEALTH DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 

Registration Date: 06/03/2013 
Jurisdiction: CALIFORNIA 
Entity Type: DOMESTIC STOCK 
Status: SOS/FTB SUSPENDED 
Agent for Service of Process: ** RESIGNED ON 09/27/2018 

*  
Entity Address: 214 MAIN ST STE 300 

EL SEGUNDO CA 90245 
Entity Mailing Address: 214 MAIN ST STE 300 

EL SEGUNDO CA 90245 

Document Type  File Date  PDF 

AGENT RESIGNED 09/27/2018 

SI-COMPLETE 07/29/2013 

REGISTRATION 06/03/2013 

* Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's database. 

If the status of the corporation is "Surrender," the agent for service of process is automatically revoked. Please refer to 
California Corporations Code section 2114 for information relating to service upon corporations that have surrendered. 
For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to Name Availability. 
If the image is not available online, for information on ordering a copy refer to Information Requests. 
For information on ordering certificates, status reports, certified copies of documents and copies of documents not 
currently available in the Business Search or to request a more extensive search for records, refer to Information 
Requests. 
For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips. 
For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Frequently Asked Questions. 

Modify Search New Search Back to Search Results 

https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Detail 1/1 

http://www.sos.ca.gov/business-programs/business-entities/processing-times
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=CORP&division=1.&title=1.&part=&chapter=21.&article
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/name-availability.htm
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/information-requests.htm
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/information-requests.htm
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/cbs-search-tips.htm
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business-programs/business-entities/cbs-field-status-definitions/
https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Index2?SearchType=CORP&SearchCriteria=reshealth%20&SearchSubType=Keyword&Filing=False
https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/?Filing=False
https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/SearchResults?SearchType=CORP&SearchCriteria=reshealth%20&SearchSubType=Keyword&Filing=False
https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Detail
http://www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/information-requests.htm


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT 2 



FILED·
Secretary of State 
State of California 

JUN O 3 2013 

l cc 
This Space For Office Use Only 

ARTS-GS Articles of Incorporation of a
General Stock Corporation 

To form a general stock corporation in California, you can fill out this 
form or prepare your own document, and submit for filing along with: 

- A $100 filing fee. 

- A separate, non-refundable $15 service fee also must be included, 
if you drop off the completed form or document. 

Important/ Corporations in California may have to pay a minimum $800 
yearly tax to the California Franchise Tax Board. For more information, 
go to https://www.ftb.ca.gov. 

Note: Before submitting the completed form, you should consult with a 
private attorney for advice about your specific business needs. 

For questions about this fonn, go to www.sos.ca.gov/businesslbe/fi/ing-tips.htm. 

Corporate Name (List the proposed corporate name. Go to www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/name-availabillty.htm for general corporate 
name requirements and restrictions.) 

CD The name of the corporation is RESHEALTH DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 

Corporate Purpose 

@ The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be 
organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company 
business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code. 

Service of Process (List a California resident or an active 1505 corporation in California that agrees to be your initial agent to accept 
ser.iice of process In case your corporation Is sued. You may 11st any adult who lives In Californla. You may not list your own corporation 
as the agent. Oo not 11st en address If the agent Is a 1505 corporation as the address for service of process is already on file.) 

@ a. GKL CORPORATE/SEARCH. INC. {Cl673485) 
Agent's Name 

b. 
Agent's Street Address (if agent is not a corporation) - Do not I/st a P.O. Box City (no abbreviations) 

CA
Stato Zip 

Corporate Addresses 

© a. 1590 ROSECRANS AVENUE, SUITE D218 
Initial Street Address of Corporation - Oo notllst a P.O. Box 

MANHATTAN BEACH 
City (no abbreviations) 

CA 
State 

90266 
Zip 

b. 
In/tis/ Mamng Address of Corporation, if differeflt from 4a City (no abbreviations) Slate Zip 

Shares (Lisi the number of shares the corporation is authorized to issue. Note: Before shares of stock are sold or Issued, the corporation 
must comply with the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 administered by the California Department of Corporations. For more information, 
go to www.corp.ca.gov or call the California Department of Corporations et (213) 576-7500.) 

® This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock. 
The total number of shares which this corporation is authorized to issue is _____...,.1,..0,..0,.______ 

·gned by each incorporator. If you need more space, attach extra pages that are 1-sided and on standard letter-sized 
11 ") All atta nts- made part of these articles of Incorporation. 

ERIC SCHAMES 
Print your name here 

Make check/money order payable to: Secretary of State 
Upon filing, wo will return one (1) uncertified copy of your filed 
document for free, and will certify the copy upon request end 
payment of a $5 certification fee. 

By Ms/I 
Secretary of State 

Business Enmles, P.O. Box 944260 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2600 

Drop-Off 
Socretary of State 

1500 11th Street, 3rd Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

CorparaUons Code§§ 200-202 el seq., Revenue and TaxaUon Code§ 23153 2013 Callfomla Secralal)' al State 
ARTS-GS (REV 0512013) www.sos.ca.gov/businesslbe 

Exhibit 2

www.sos.ca.gov/business/be
www.corp.ca.gov
www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/name-availabillty.htm
www.sos.ca.gov/business/be/filing-tips.htm
https://www.ftb.ca.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT 3 



• 

13 -075095 
:~~~ 
:~.-:;. ', ~~-~~ ~~,. 

State of California I s
Secretary of State \~

Statement of Information 
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) 

FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00. 
If this is an amendment, see instructions. 

IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM FILED 
Secretary of State 
State ofCalifornia 

JUL 29 2013 

This Space for Filing Use Only

1. CORPORATE NAME 

RESHEALTH DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER 

(3573396 
No Change Statement {Not applicable if agent address of reccrd i::; a P:O. Box ac!dress. See instructions.) 
3. If there have been any changes to the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 

of State, or no statement of information has been previously filed, this form must be completed in its entirety. 

D If there has been no change in any of the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 
of State, check the box and proceed to Item 17. 

Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 4 and 5 cannot be P.O. Boxes.) 
4. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
214 MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

5. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CAUFORN!A. IF ANY 
214 MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE;. 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

6 MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION. IF DIFFERENT !HAN ITEM 4 CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

0t I, t•'~" '{~ ",J "r•'\i'" l-'1~t:"~-,~\'i_il"-.°;j'. :a<r;•••\ ",,~, • t ' 'I ., \t°' ,.,•~,~•t.,","•1'~ r, • , 1 , 

~·1itJ-Jg-t~ ~'t~~~,.1.1-~:"f,ii\r~ h •:R1Z:-r.>' •f'· -'~"1:fLr-i<~- 'l - ~ \~, ' '':~ J"' ..... , •~~i,!/;i--';•-._: .,, •~ . .•'.-: · ,, , ~: •• 1:1~ : • ·?;1r~...1:. t "t ~r H·~,.,,. .~. •:fr" ~ 4\ ;.. ··~:- .. f:.· .,_J... c.,i~. .:; 1..., • ~...,,.... •e:: ...., •.t·. '1,., ,, t.;. .,. 1:. .; .~ . ' ~-- :~~--••,' p.:.;.,t,..~ ~-;. ~ ,'1··" •t't'· ,;, .. ➔ <:; • .P ·Jr:'""-~.' ,'.: ,\,, ......~.. .).;.• • .... ' ,· . ;- ~.•. "'--' -~~w.,-,..... -, _ ~-• -~., "· _ ... •~- .., ~ . i ............. 1 • "' 
Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable title for the specific 
officer may be added; however. the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) 
7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ 

ERIC SCHAMES 
ADDRESS 
214 MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

8. SECRETARY 
ERIC SCHAMES 

ADDRESS 
214 MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ 
ERIC SCHAMES 

ADDRESS 
214 MAIN STREET, SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who are Also Officers {The corporation must have at least one 
director. Allach additional pages. if necessary.) 
10. NAME 
ERIC SCHAMES 

ADDRESS 
214 MAIN STREET SUITE 300 

CITY 
EL SEGUNDO 

STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 
90245 

11 NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

12 NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

13. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. IF ANY: 

Agent for Service of Process If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 15 must be completed with a California street 
address, a P.O. Box address is not acceptable. If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a 
certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 15 must be left blank. 
14. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS 
GKL CORPORATE/SEARCH, INC. (' IL-, .. , n,..-

15. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNl/.ol. IF AN INDIVIDUAL CITY STATE 
CA 

ZIP CODE 

Type of Business 
16. DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION 
Health related testing and analysis. ~ 
17. BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO rHE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THt:. '/ CER.,:pFi€'S THE INFORMATION 

CONTAINED HEREJN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, JS TRUE AND CORRECT. /t ( 
I.. 

,r---- SIGNATURE 

. -
07/24/2013 
DATE 

IRWIN CHASALOW 
TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM 

ATTORNEY 
TITLE 

Sl-200 (REV 0112013) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE 
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 EXHIBIT 4 



f--0090801 
Secretary of State RA-100

Resignation of Agent For Service of Process 

IMPORTANT - Read Instructions before completing this form. 

There is No Fee for filing a Resignation of Agent Upon Whom Process 
May be Served 

Copy Fees - First page $1.00; each attachment page $0.50; 
Certification Fee - $5.00 

Note: If the entity from which you are resigning is a corporation, limited 
liability company, or limited partnership, you can go to the California 
Secretary of State's Business Search at BusinessSearch.sos.ca.gov to 
verify the exact name of the entity, entity file number, and that you are 
currently listed as agent for service of process. 

FILED cf'i> 
Secretary of State 
State of California 

SEP 2 7 2018 ~ 

This Space For Office Use Only 

1. Entity Name (Enter the exact name of the entity from which you are resigning as agent for service of process.) 

RESHEALTH DIAGNOSTICS, INC.  

2. Entity File Number (Enter the file number issued to the business entity by the California Secretary of State.) 

IC3573396 

3. Name of Resigning Agent for Service of Process (Enter your name, or if the agent for service of process is a corporation,
enter the name of that corporation.) 

IGKL CORPORATE/SEARCH, INC. 

4. Statement of Resignation (The following statement declares your intent to resign as agent for service of process. Do not alter.) 

The undersigned hereby resigns as agent upon whom process may be served in California for the above-
name entity. 

5. Read and Sign Below (See Instructions. Office or title not required. Do not use a computer generated signature.) 

signed this document, which execution is my act and deed. 

ent for Service o r-
ure of Representative of Resigning Agent, if the agent for service of process is a corporation 

RA-100 {REV 04/2017) 
Exhibit 4

2017 California Secretary of State 
www.sos.ca.gov/business/be 

https://BusinessSearch.sos.ca.gov

	Reshealth Diagnostic, Inc. & Eric Schames 
	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
	PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY 
	CHARGES 
	COUNT 1 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 2 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 3 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 4 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 5 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 6 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 7 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 8 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 9 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 10 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 11 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 12 -OFFER, DELIVER, RECEIVE AND ACCEPT COMPENSATION FOR REFERRING CLIENTS/PATIENTS 
	COUNT 13 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 14 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 15 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 16 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 17 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 18 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 19 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 20 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 21 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 22 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 23 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 24 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 25 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 26 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 27 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 28 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 
	COUNT 29 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 
	COUNT 30 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAlM 
	COUNT 31 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 32 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 
	COUNT 33 -INSURANCE -CONCEAL EVENT AFFECTING CLAIM 

	EXHIBIT 1 
	View Case Detail 
	Business Search - Entity Detail 
	C3573396 RESHEALTH DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 

	EXHIBIT 2 
	Articles of Incorporation of General Stock Corporation 
	Corporate Purpose 
	Corporate Addresses 

	EXHIBIT 3 
	State of California 
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